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JAVER ANNOUNCES 4Q20 AND 12M20 RESULTS WITH INCREASE IN EBITDA, NET 
INCOME AND FREE CASH FLOW. 

 
 

Monterrey, Nuevo Leon, Mexico – February 4, 2021 - Servicios Corporativos Javer S.A.B. 
de C.V., (BMV: JAVER) (“Javer” or “the Company”) announced today its financial results for 
the fourth quarter (“4Q20”) and the twelve months period (“12M20”) ended December 31, 
2020. All figures presented in this report are expressed in thousands of nominal Mexican 
pesos (Ps.), unless otherwise stated. 
 
 
4Q20 and 12M20 Highlights: 
 

 
 

• Units sold in 4Q20 were 4,057, down 4.7% from the 4,257 units titled in 4Q19. In 12M20, 
14,302 units were sold, a reduction of 9.0% in comparison to the 15,716 units titled in 
12M19. This variation is mostly due to the effects related to the COVID-19 sanitary 
emergency delaying finished inventory during midyear and a lag in the opening of certain 
projects.  
 

• Net Revenues increased 5.4% in 4Q20, to Ps. 2,132.6 million, in comparison to the Ps. 
2,023.8 million registered in 4Q19, fueled by a 10.8% increase in the average sales price, 
which reached Ps. 524.8 thousand, on the back of an improved product mix. In 12M20, 
net revenues decreased only 1.1%, to Ps. 7,293.9 million from the Ps. 7,374.8 million in 
12M19, as volume contraction was mitigated by the enhancement of the product mix by 
driving an increase in the average sales price of 8.8%, to Ps. 509.0 thousand. 

 

• EBITDA increased a 5.9% in 4Q20, to Ps. 319.2 million, in comparison to the Ps. 301.3 
million registered during 4Q19. In 12M20, EBITDA grew 8.5%, to Ps. 1,004.5 million, in 
comparison to the Ps. 925.7 million recorded in 12M19, primarily attributed to the 

(Figures in thousand of Mexican pesos) 4Q20 4Q19 Variation 12M20 12M19 Variation

Homes titled 4,057          4,257          (4.7%) 14,302        15,716        (9.0%)

Net Revenues 2,132,572   2,023,786   5.4% 7,293,856   7,374,769   (1.1%)

Gross Profit 574,344      548,217      4.8% 1,991,979   2,001,650   (0.5%)

Gross Margin 26.9% 27.1% (0.2 pp) 27.3% 27.1% 0.2 pp

EBITDA 319,235      301,341      5.9% 1,004,505   925,748      8.5%

EBITDA Margin 15.0% 14.9% 0.1 pp 13.8% 12.6% 1.2 pp

Net Income (Loss) 44,760 (84,541) 152.9% 139,682 8,476          1548.0%

Net Margin 2.1% (4.2%) 6.3 pp 1.9% 0.1% 1.8 pp

FCF 107,851 87,923 22.7% 374,900 73,860 407.6%

Earnings per share* 0.16 (0.30) 153.3% 0.50 0.03 1566.7%
*The weighted average number of shares  used to ca lculate bas ic earnings  per share for the twelve months  ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 was  278,235,835 and 278,003,910, 

respectively; the weighted average number of shares  to ca lculate di luted earnings  per share for the twelve months  ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 was  281,637,083 and 

279,940,725, respectively.



 
 
 

3 

 
 
 

2020 

FOURTH QUARTER 
optimization in costs and savings in operative and SG&A expenses obtained during both 
periods. 

 

• Net Income was Ps. 44.8 million in 4Q20, in comparison with the Ps. 84.5 million net loss 
in 4Q19, driven by the cost efficiencies previously mentioned, as well as the absence of 
the extraordinary expenses compared to 4Q19, when the cancelation of the USD-
denominated debt (HY Bond) took place.  Such efficiencies also contributed to the net 
income of Ps. 139.7 million in 12M20, compared to Ps. 8.5 million net income in 12M19. 
Earnings per share were Ps. 0.16 in 4Q20 and Ps. 0.50 in 12M20. 
 

• Free cash flow (FCF) was of Ps. 107.9 million in 4Q20, compared to Ps. 87.9 million in 
4Q19, mostly as a result to the increase in EBITDA. In 12M20, the FCF was Ps. 374.9 
million, in comparison to Ps. 73.9 million in 12M19, mainly due to the reduction of 
investments in inventories and the freezing of land reserves acquisitions, in a cash 
preservation strategy during the health emergency. 
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MESSAGE FROM THE CEO 

 
Mr. René Martínez, CEO of the Company, stated, “The results for the fourth quarter 
maintained the same tendency throughout the year and those for the twelve-month period 
surpassed the expectations we had at the beginning of the pandemic, as well as to what 
was expected with the reactivation of our industry, when it was declared an essential 
economic activity in June. In fact, this is the fifth consecutive quarter in which the Company 
posts EBITDA growth in comparison to the same period during the previous year. 
 
Regarding the commercial dynamics, we maintained the same momentum from the last 3 
quarters, through the strengthening of digital sales processes, with this channel 
cumulatively contributing 55% of total units sold. Coupled with this is the boost from the 
joined support and incentives implemented by the main mortgage institutions to propel the 
origination of new mortgages, mainly by INFONAVIT and FOVISSSTE, who launched special 
programs and new mortgage schemes, which were fundamental for new housing 
mortgages to remain stable with respect to 2019 figures. As such, INFONAVIT supplied 
183,167 loans and FOVISSSTE 24,494, just 1.8% and 2.0 below the previous year. 
 
As for production, during the fourth quarter, the Company moved forward in recovering 
from the effects of being considered a “non-essential” economic activity for 2 months, 
mostly in finished homes inventory, closing with 1,300 units as of December 31st, a stable 
level in relation with our titling and demand pace. 
 
In addition, and despite the extraordinary headwinds in the year, we were able to launch 8 
new projects, in which a 13% of total units were sold, mostly in the middle-income and 
residential segments, which caused our average sales price to break through the Ps. 500 
thousand mark.  
 
Likewise, we maintained an austerity approach, keeping an exhaustive control over the 
Company´s fixed costs, resulting in a positive variation of 7.0% in a year-over-year 
comparative. The latter, combined with the optimization of costs, consolidated the 8.5% 
growth in EBITDA, to Ps. 1,004 million. 
 
Concerning the positive cash flow generation, the fourth quarter was no exception, even 
though we decided to prepay the interests on the secured credit agreement for the May-
August period, for which we previously arranged a waiver for settlement in February 2021. 
Due to the sanitary emergency, land acquisitions were postponed, prioritizing the 
preservation of liquidity, which resulted in an accumulated free cash flow of Ps. 375 million 
and a cash balance exceeding Ps. 800 million at the end of the year. 
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Regarding our commitment with social responsibility, we reinvented our processes to 
ensure the continuity of the program and achieve the objectives set at the beginning of the 
year. We reinforced our commitment with Objective 11, Sustainable Cities and 
Communities, from the UN´s SDG1 program, through INFONAVIT´s Hipoteca con Servicios, 
benefiting 41 thousand community members with virtual courses and workshops.  We 
carried out 6 reforestations in our communities and improved urban ecologic equipment, 
repurposing more than 194 thousand plastic bottles. Thanks to the management of all our 
activities, we received for the first time the Ética y Valores award from the Mexican 
Confederation of Industrial Chambers (CONCAMIN). 
 
The 2021 will be challenging due to the implications related to the electoral process during 
the first part of the year, particularly in obtaining permits, as well as the evolution of the 
epidemic curve and the measures taken by the federal government and local authorities in 
the 7 states where we operate and the effects derived from the postponement of land 
acquisitions previously mentioned, by which, in general terms, we expect 2021 results will 
be very similar to those observed in 2020. It is expected to be an intensive year regarding 
the use of resources for the acquisition of land reserves aimed at boosting operations in 
2022 and further, therefore we anticipate that free cash flow generation will fall in a neutral 
to slightly negative zone.” 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1 Sustainable Development Goals  
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UNITS SOLD AND NET REVENUES  
 

 
* Affordable entry-level units have selling prices below Ps. 300,000.  Middle-income units have selling prices between Ps. 300,000 and Ps. 

850,000. Residential units have selling price above Ps. 850,0000. 

 
 
Units Sold were 4,057 in 4Q20. Continuing to improve its product mix, the 
middle-income segment represented 87.4% of total units sold in 4Q20, an 
enhancement of 817 basis points compared to 4Q19 sales mix. The residential 
segment comprised 10.8% of total units sold, with a positive variation of 194 
basis points in comparison to the 4Q19 product mix, while the affordably-entry 
level (AEL) segment share contracted 101 basis points, resulting in a 
participation of 1.8% of the total. Regarding the revenues obtained in 4Q20, 
70.9% came from the middle-income segment, 28.0% from the residential 
segment, and 0.9% from the AEL segment. The residential and middle-income 
segments increased their revenues by 14.6% and 11.4%, respectively, in 
comparison to 4Q19 figures, meanwhile the AEL segment declined 85.5%.  
 
In 12M20, 14,302 units were titled, of which 87.2% consisted of the middle-
income segment, 10.0% of the residential segment and 2.7% of the AEL 
segment. The middle-income segment share expanded 828 basis points 
compared to 12M19 product mix, the AEL segment decreased by 922 basis 
points, while the residential segment remained flat. With the largest share, the 
middle-income segment accounted for 72.3% of 12M20 total revenue, the 
residential segment comprised 26.0% and AEL segment contributed 1.4%. The 
middle-income and residential segments increased their revenues by 6.0% and 
2.2%, respectively, while the revenues obtained from the AEL segment 
decreased 79.5% compared to 12M19.  
 

 

 

Units Sold 4Q20 % of units 4Q19 % of units Variation 12M20 % of units 12M19 % of units Variation

Affordable entry-level 74                 1.8% 508               11.9% (85.4%) 391               2.7% 1,878         11.9% (79.2%)

Middle-income 3,545           87.4% 3,372           79.2% 5.1% 12,478         87.2% 12,411       79.0% 0.5%

Residential 438               10.8% 377               8.9% 16.2% 1,433           10.0% 1,427         9.1% 0.4%

TOTAL 4,057 100.0% 4,257 100.0% (4.7%) 14,302 100.0% 15,716 100.0% (9.0%)

  Revenues                                
(Figures in thousand of Mexican pesos)

4Q20
% of 

revenues
4Q19

% of 

revenues
Variation 12M20

% of 

revenues
12M19

% of 

revenues
Variation

Affordable entry-level 20,098         0.9% 138,695       6.9% (85.5%) 105,604       1.4% 515,299       7.0% (79.5%)

Middle-income 1,512,480   70.9% 1,357,680   67.1% 11.4% 5,274,841   72.3% 4,978,341   67.5% 6.0%

Residential 596,592       28.0% 520,585       25.7% 14.6% 1,898,768   26.0% 1,857,340   25.2% 2.2%

Total Home Sales 2,129,171 99.8% 2,016,960 99.7% 5.6% 7,279,213 99.8% 7,350,980 99.7% (1.0%)

Commercial Lot Sales 3,401           0.2% 6,826           0.3% (50.2%) 14,643         0.2% 23,789         0.3% (38.4%)

TOTAL 2,132,572 100.0% 2,023,786 100.0% 5.4% 7,293,856 100.0% 7,374,769 100.0% (1.1%)
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Commercial lots sales amounted Ps. 3.4 million in 4Q20, compared to Ps. 6.8 
million in 4Q19. In 12M20, such sales totaled Ps. 14.6 million, compared to 
Ps. 23.8 million in 12M19. Due to the product mix improvement and to a 
higher number of projects in the middle-income and residential segments, 
the availability of commercial lots has been reduced. 

 

The average sales price grew 10.8% in 4Q20, to Ps. 524.8 thousand from Ps. 
473.8 thousand in 4Q19. In 12M20, the average sales price increased 8.8% 
to Ps. 509 thousand in comparison to the Ps. 467.7 thousand through 12M19; 
in both periods, growth is due to the product mix improvement, mostly to a 
greater number of units sold in the middle-income segment. 

 

 

 

 

Mortgage Provided Mix: INFONAVIT is the main source of credits for the Company's 
customers. The loans granted by the institute, including COFINAVIT, represented 91.2% of 
the total units sold in 4Q20, in line to the 91.0% registered in 4Q19. Through 12M20, the 
INFONAVIT loans financed 91.7% of the units sold, relatively unchanged in comparison to 
the 91.9% of units titled in 12M19. 

 

  

 
 
 

(Figures in thousand Mexican pesos) 4Q20 4Q19 Variation 12M20 12M19 Variation

AEL 271.6 273.0 (0.5%) 270.1 274.4 (1.6%)

Middle-income 426.7 402.6 6.0% 422.7 401.1 5.4%

Residential 1,362.1 1,380.9 (1.4%) 1,325.0 1,301.6 1.8%

Average Sales Price 524.8 473.8 10.8% 509.0 467.7 8.8%

Mortgage Provider 4Q20 % of total 4Q19 % of total Variation 12M20 % of total 12M19 % of total Variation

Infonavit 3,567 87.9% 3,778 88.7% (5.6%) 12,725 89.0% 14,037 89.3% (9.3%)

Fovissste 92 2.3% 112 2.6% (17.9%) 390 2.7% 377 2.4% 3.4%

Cofinavit 133 3.3% 97 2.3% 37.1% 393 2.7% 410 2.6% (4.1%)

Banks / Sofoles 153 3.8% 126 3.0% 21.4% 472 3.3% 465 3.0% 1.5%

Other 112 2.8% 144 3.4% (22.2%) 322 2.3% 427 2.7% (24.6%)

TOTAL 4,057 100.0% 4,257 100.0% (4.7%) 14,302 100.0% 15,716 100.0% (9.0%)
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GROSS PROFIT / GROSS MARGIN 
 

 
  

 
Gross profit increased 4.8% in 4Q20, to Ps. 574.3 million, in comparison to 
Ps. 548.2 million in 4Q19, mainly as a result of the increase in the average 
sale price following the improved product mix. In 12M20, gross profit 
remained stable at Ps. 1,992.0 million, representing a slight variation of 
0.5% in comparison to the Ps. 2,001.7 million reported in 12M19, due to 
the same effects present during the quarter. 
 
 
Gross margin was 26.9% in 4Q20, 0.2 percentage points below the 27.1% 
recorded in 4Q19, and increased 0.2 percentage points in 12M20, to 27.3% 
from 27.1% in 12M19, due to same effects previously mentioned. 
 
 
 
EBITDA / EBITDA MARGIN 
 
 

 
 
 
Selling, General and Administrative Expenses (SG&A) increased 3.1% in 4Q20, to Ps. 289.8 
million, in comparison to Ps. 281.0 million in 4Q19, due to certain fixed expenses related to 

Gross Profit                                   
(Figures in thousand of Mexican pesos)

4Q20 4Q19 Variation 12M20 12M19 Variation

Home Sales 571,582    543,004    5.3% 1,978,803    1,982,881    (0.2%)

Commercial Lot Sales 2,762         5,213         (47.0%) 13,176         18,769         (29.8%)

TOTAL 574,344    548,217    4.8% 1,991,979   2,001,650   (0.5%)

Gross Margin (%) 4Q20 4Q19 Variation 12M20 12M19 Variation

Home Sales 26.8% 26.9% 0.1 pp 27.2% 27.0% 0.2 pp

Commercial Lot Sales 81.2% 76.4% (4.8 pp) 90.0% 78.9% 11.1 pp

TOTAL 26.9% 27.1% (0.2 pp) 27.3% 27.1% 0.2 pp

(Figures in thousand of Mexican pesos) 4Q20 4Q19 Variation 12M20 12M19 Variation

SG&A 289,798     280,968     3.1% 1,106,351     1,189,779    (7.0%)

As a % of Sales 13.6% 13.9% (0.3 pp) 15.2% 16.1% (0.9 pp)

EBITDA 319,235     301,341     5.9% 1,004,505     925,749       8.5%

EBITDA Margin 15.0% 14.9% 0.1 pp 13.8% 12.6% 1.2 pp
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upcoming projects’ openings. In 12M20, savings of 7.0% in the SG&A were 
achieved, which reached a total of Ps. 1,106.4 million, in comparison to the 
Ps. 1,189.8 million in 12M19, as a result of the measures implemented by 
the Company to preserve the liquidity during the sanitary contingency. 
 
 
EBITDA increased a 5.9% to Ps. 319.2 million in 4Q20, in comparison to the 
Ps. 301.3 million registered during 4Q19. In 12M20, EBITDA grew 8.5%, to 
Ps. 1,004.5 million, in comparison to the Ps. 925.7 million recorded in 
12M19, primarily to the optimization in costs and savings in operative and 
SG&A expenses obtained during both periods. 
 
 
COMPREHENSIVE COST OF FINANCING 
 
 

 
  

 
Comprehensive Cost of Financing was Ps. 151.8 million in 4Q20, in comparison to Ps. 373.3 
million in 4Q19, due to the extraordinary expenses present in the later, in relation to the 
cancelation of the previous US-denominated debt (HY Bond). The comprehensive cost of 
financing was Ps. 577.6 million in 12M20, compared to Ps. 755.8 million reported in 12M19, 
in relation to the same charges present during 4Q19. 
 
 
Net Income was Ps. 44.8 million in 4Q20, in comparison with the Ps. 84.5 million net loss in 
4Q19, associated to the cost efficiencies previously mentioned, as well as the absence of 
the extraordinary expenses compared to 4Q19, when the cancelation of USD-denominated 
debt (HY Bond) took place.  Such efficiencies also contributed to the net income of Ps. 139.7 
million in 12M20, compared to Ps. 8.5 million net income in 12M19. Earnings per share were 
Ps. 0.16 in 4Q20 and Ps. 0.50 in 12M20. 
 
 
Comprehensive profit (loss) was Ps. 42.5 million in 4Q20 and Ps. 35.6 million in 12M20. 
 

(Figures in thousand of Mexican pesos) 4Q20 4Q19 Variation 12M20 12M19 Variation

Interest expense 133,886    222,895 (39.9%) 553,090 583,092 (5.1%)

Interest income (6,985) (4,894) 42.7% (20,694) (23,958) (13.6%)

Net FX loss of the derivative positions 24,918 155,302 (84.0%) 45,171 196,626 (77.0%)

NCFR 151,819    373,303    (59.3%) 577,567    755,760    (23.6%)

Net gain (loss) on cash flow hedges 1,860 59,803 (96.9%) (99,989) 3,541 (2923.8%)
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ASSETS / LIABILITIES 
 
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash was of Ps. 805.9 million as of December 31, 
2020.  
 
 
WORKING CAPITAL 
 
The working capital cycle was 320 days as of December 31, 2020, which has remained stable 
in such levels through the year and in comparison, to the same period of 2019. Additionally, 
such indicator remains below the one-year mark.  
 
 

  
 
 
FREE CASH FLOW 
 
Free cash flow (FCF) was of Ps. 107.9 million in 4Q20, compared to Ps. 87.9 million in 4Q19, 
mostly as a result to the increase in EBITDA. In 12M20, the FCF was Ps. 374.9 million in 
comparison to Ps. 73.9 million in 12M19, mainly due to the reduction of investments in 
inventories and the freezing of land reserves acquisitions, in a cash preservation strategy 
during the health emergency. 
 
 

 

(Figures in thousand of Mexican pesos) Amount Days Amount Days

Accounts Receivable 851,114                 42       795,375                39          

Inventory (work in progress) 3,822,821              262     4,219,355             286        

Inventory (land bank) 1,633,382              112     1,489,892             101        

Accounts Payable 1,347,536              93       1,568,332             106        

Customer Advances 69,196                   5         36,432                  2            

Working Capital 4,890,585              320     4,899,858             318        

LTM Revenues 7,293,856 7,374,769

LTM Cost of Goods Sold 5,301,877 5,373,119

December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

(Figures in thousand of Mexican pesos) 4Q20 4Q19 12M20 12M19

EBITDA 319,235 301,340 1,004,505 925,749

(+) Land included in COGS 160,022 178,577 608,590 658,381

(+-) Changes in Working Capital 10,554 (131,308) (157,984) (175,414)

Interest Expense (246,655) (103,760) (553,552) (504,930)

Cash Taxes (25,929) (39,131) (122,200) (123,748)

Land CAPEX (109,740) (115,750) (401,852) (695,713)

Equipment CAPEX 364 (2,045) (2,607) (10,465)

Free Cash Flow 107,851 87,923 374,900 73,860
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DEVELOPMENT PIPELINE 
 

 
  
 
Home Starts decreased 18.8% in 4Q20, to 3,394 units, in comparison to the 4,181 units 
during 4Q19, as part of the volume decrease, which relate directly to home starts, as well 
as the closure of several projects.  
 
 
Home Completions were reduced by 8.2% to 4,073 units in 4Q20, in comparison to 4,436 
units in the 4Q19 period, mostly due to the effect in volume.  
 
 
Finished Home Inventory was 1,300 units as of December 31, 2020, closely similar to the 
1,264 units finished as of September 30, 2020. 
 

 
 
LAND BANK  
 
As of December 31, 2020, the Company's land bank reached 68,247 
units, of which approximately 63.3% were acquired directly by the 
Company and 36.7% are held through land trusts. 
 

 

 

          

1Q18 2Q18 3Q18 4Q18 1Q19 2Q19 3Q19 4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20

Home Starts 5,307 5,417 4,478 2,866 2,761 4,248 4,428 4,181 4,203 1,453 4,213 3,394

Homes Completions 4,957 5,360 3,945 4,124 3,152 3,818 3,947 4,436 3,724 2,230 4,247 4,073

Homes Titled 4,747 5,329 4,546 4,340 3,498 3,755 4,206 4,257 3,372 3,205 3,668 4,057

Available Finished Home Inventory (AFHI) 2,401 2,432 1,831 1,615 1,269 1,332 1,073 1,252 1,604 629 1,264 1,300

Homes under development (incl. AFHI) 8,484 8,572 8,504 7,030 6,293 6,786 7,008 6,932 7,763 6,011 6,556 5,906

Total Land Bank 81,266 90,415 90,994 88,455 96,421 88,789 84,336 76,895 77,330 74,114 71,799 68,247
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                         Land Bank per state as of December 31, 2020 

 
               
                                                   

 
 
DEBT AND DERIVATIVE POSITION 
 
As of December 31, 2020, Javer continues to have access to Ps. 306.3 million in bridge credit 
facilities and Ps. 86.8 million in financial leases. These credit lines can be drawn by the 
Company as long as it is in compliance with the covenants established in the syndicated 
loan contract. 
 
Javer arranged certain derivative financial instruments to hedge 100% of its FX exposure 
linked to the portion of the syndicated loan denominated in US dollars, as well as to fix the 
interest rate in Mexican pesos and US dollars. As of December 31, 2020, Javer had US$12 
million in available credit lines from derivative counterparties to offset any potential 
negative fair valuation effect on the Company’s derivatives. 
 
As of December 31, 2020, Total Debt / LTM EBITDA reached 3.20x, Net Debt to EBITDA was 
2.40x and available cash flow for total debt service was 1.55x. 
 

 

Short-term Debt (Figures in thousand of Mexican pesos) Dec-20 Derivatives 
Notes Payable to Financial Institutions 10,799

Current Portion of Long Term Debt 418,727

TOTAL 429,526 (Figures in thousand) FMV (Ps$) FMV (US$)

Cross currency and interest rate swaps (178,849) (8,972)

Long.term Debt (Figures in thousand of Mexican pesos) Dec-20

Syndicated Loan 3,053,829

Financial Leases 170,167

   Less Current Portion of long-term debt 418,727

TOTAL 2,805,269

TOTAL DEBT 3,234,795

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 805,875

NET DEBT 2,428,920

Financial Indicators Dec-20

TOTAL DEBT*/ LTM EBITDA 3.20                  

NET DEBT / LTM EBITDA 2.40                  

Available Cash Flow to total debt service 1.55                  

Assets to total debt ** 2.21                  

December 31, 2020

* Total  debt: For the US. 21 mi l l ion of the syndicated loan, the 

convertion rate used is  19.17 MXP/USD, which is  the FX negotiated in the 
** Assets : (Cash, cash equiva lents  and restricted cash + Short and long-

term Accounts  Receivable + Inventories  + Land Held for future 

development) / Total  Debt.

430

623 670

1,480

33

2021 2022 2023 2024   > 2025

Debt Maturity Profile
(Figures in mill ion pesos)

State Units Percentage 

Aguascalientes 6,089 8.9%

State of Mexico 6,177 9.1%

Jalisco 15,009 22.0%

Nuevo Leon 18,174 26.6%

Queretaro 8,458 12.4%

Quintana Roo 6,063 8.9%

Tamaulipas 8,277 12.1%

Total 68,247 100.0%
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SERVICIOS CORPORATIVOS JAVER S.A.B. de C.V. 
cordially invites you to its  

Fourth Quarter 2020 
Conference Call & Webcast Presentation in Spanish 

 
Friday, February 5, 2021 

11:00 a.m. New York Time 
10:00 a.m. Mexico City/Monterrey Time 

 
PRESENTERS 

René Martínez Martínez, Chief Executive Officer  
 Felipe Loera Reyna, Chief Financial Officer 

 
To access the call, please dial: 

+1(877) 407-8031 from within the U.S. 
001(201) 689-8031 from within Mexico 

Passcode: JAVER 
 

To access the live and archived webcast presentation, visit: 
http://webcast.investorcloud.net/javer/index.html 

 

About Javer: 

Servicios Corporativos Javer S.A.B. de C.V specializes in the construction of affordable entry-level, middle-income and residential 
units. The Company started operations in 1973, and its corporate headquarters are in Monterrey, Nuevo Leon. Javer operates in 
the states of Aguascalientes, State of Mexico, Jalisco, Nuevo Leon, Quintana Roo, Queretaro, Tamaulipas and Guanajuato; in the 
latter, the Company started a housing project in 2019 which is managed by the Queretaro branch. Currently, the Company is 
selling apartments in its second vertical and residential project in Mexico City. In 2020, the Company reported revenues of Ps. 
7,294 million and a total of 14,302 units sold. 
 
Disclaimer 
This press release may include forward-looking statements. These statements relate to projections, future developments and 
business strategies and can be identified by the use of terms and phrases such as "anticipates," "believes," "can," "will," 
"estimates," "expects," "prevents", "intends", "pretends", "may", "plans"," predicts", "projects", "aims", "strategy" and similar 
terms and phrases, and may include references to assumptions.  
 
The Company cautions investors that forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and are based on 
numerous assumptions and that the Company's actual results of operations, including the Company's financial condition and 
liquidity and the development of the Mexican mortgage finance industry, may differ materially from the forward-looking 
statements contained in this press release. In addition, even if the Company's results of operations are consistent with the 
forward-looking statements contained in this press release, those results or developments may not be indicative of results or 
developments in subsequent periods.  
 
These forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this press release and the Company assumes no obligation to 
revise or update any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information or new events or developments 
obligation. 
 
These forward-looking statements include, without limitation, those regarding the Company's future financial position and results 
of operations, the Company's strategy, plans, objectives, goals and targets, future developments in the markets in which the 
Company participates or is seeking to participate or anticipated regulatory changes in the markets in which the Company intends 
to operate.  

http://webcast.investorcloud.net/javer/index.html
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Servicios Corporativos Javer, S. A. B. de C. V. y Subsidiarias  

Consolidated statements of financial position   
As of December 31, 2020, and 2019 

(In thousands of Mexican pesos) 

 Note 2020 2019 
Assets    
Current assets:    

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 3 $   706,806 $    406,762 
Accounts receivable, net 4 760,027 658,524 
Inventories  6 3,822,821 4,219,355 
Prepaid expenses  510,474 584,586 

Other current assets  189,146 147,081 

Total current assets  5,989,274 6,016,308 
Restricted cash 3 99,069 116,005 
Long-term accounts receivable 4 91,087 136,851 
Land held for future development 6 1,633,382 1,489,892 
Use rights, molds, machinery and equipment  228,493 269,871 
Deferred income taxes 11 506,634 722,737 

Other non-current assets  173,185 85,601 

Total assets  $ 8,721,124 $ 8,837,265 

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity           
Current liabilities:    

Short-term loans 8 $     10,799 $      77,583  
Current portion of long-term debt 8 418,727 42,798 
Trade and other payables 9 1,743,277 1,780,420 
Due to related parties  165 165 
Advances from customers  69,196 36,432 
Income taxes payable  11 31,994 19,591 

Interest payable  46,568 61,922 

Total current liabilities  2,320,726 2,018,911 
Long-term debt  8 2,805,269 3,134,702 
Payables for purchase of land  3,600 81,083 
Employee retirement obligations  76,194 68,142 
Derivative financial instruments 7 178,849 39,988 

Deferred income taxes  11 1,254,155 1,468,817 

Total liabilities  6,638,793 6,811,643 

Stockholders’ equity:    
Capital stock 12 1,170,131 1,157,071 
Premium on issuance of shares  20,535 12,452 
Retained earnings  1,026,389 886,707 

Other comprehensive loss items  (134,724) (30,608) 

Total stockholders’ equity  2,082,331 2,025,622 

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 8,721,124 $ 8,837,265  

 
The accompanying notes are part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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Servicios Corporativos Javer, S. A. B. de C. V. and Subsidiaries 

Consolidated statements of profit or loss and other 

comprehensive income (loss) 
For the periods ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 

(In thousands of Mexican pesos, except earnings per share) 

 Note 4Q 2020 4Q 2019 12M 2020 12M 2019 

Revenues 14 $ 2,132,572 $ 2,023,786 $ 7,293,856 $ 7,374,769 

Cost of sales  1,558,228 1,475,569 5,301,877 5,373,119 

Gross profit  574,344 548,217 1,991,979 2,001,650 
Administrative expenses  (101,457) (87,609) (372,452) (402,989) 
Selling expenses  (131,048) (123,933) (500,242) (516,138) 
General expenses  (57,293) (69,426) (233,657) (270,652) 
Other income, net  2,619 6,722 10,744 15,984 
Interest expense, net  (126,901) (218,001) (532,396) (559,134) 
Gain (loss) on foreign currency exchange  50,942 83,235 (10,184) 81,172 
Loss on valuation of derivative financial 

instruments 7 (75,860) (238,537) (34,987) (277,798) 

Income (loss) before income taxes  135,346 (99,332) 318,805 72,095 

Income tax expense (benefit) 11 (90,586) 14,791 (179,123) (63,619) 

Net income (loss)  44,760 (84,541) 139,682 8,476 
Other comprehensive income (loss):      
Items that may be reclassified subsequently 

to profit or loss on cash flow hedges net 
of tax  1,860 59,803 (99,989) 3,541 

Items that will not be reclassified 
subsequently to profit or loss: Actuarial 
remeasurements of employee benefits, net 
of tax  (4,127) (7,289) (4,127) (8,665) 

Total comprehensive income (loss)  $    42,493 $   (32,027) $    35,566 $    3,352 

Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share  $        0.16 $      (0.30) $        0.50 $      0.03 

 

The weighted average number of shares to calculate basic earnings per share for the period ended 

December 31, 2020 and 2019, was 278,235,835 and 278,003,910, respectively; the weighted average 

number of shares to calculate diluted earnings per share for the period ended December 31, 2020 and 

2019 was 281,637,083 and 279,940,725, respectively. 

 

The accompanying notes are part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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Servicios Corporativos Javer, S. A. B. de C. V. and Subsidiaries  

Consolidated statements of changes in stockholders’ 

equity 
For the periods ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 

(In thousands of Mexican pesos) 

 

Capital 

Stock 

Premium on 
issuance of 

shares 

Retained  

earnings 

Other 
comprehensive 

loss items 

Total 
stockholders’ 

equity 

Balance as of January 1, 2019 $1,142,151 $  7,296 $   878,231 $  (25,484) $2,002,194 

Repurchase of shares (7,433) - - - (7,433) 
Issuance of shares associated with 

share-based payment plans 22,353 5,156 - - 27,509 

Comprehensive income - - 8,476 (5,124) 3,352 

Balance as of December 31, 2019 1,157,071 12,452 886,707 (30,608) 2,025,622 
Issuance of shares associated with 

share-based payment plans 13,060 8,083 - - 21,143 

Comprehensive income - - 139,682 (104,116) 35,566 

Balance as of December 31, 2020 $1,170,131 $ 20,535 $1,026,389 $ (134,724) $2,082,331 

 
 
 
The accompanying notes are part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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Servicios Corporativos Javer, S. A. B. de C. V. and Subsidiaries 

Consolidated statements of cash flows   
For the periods ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 

(In thousands of Mexican pesos) 
 2020 2019 

Cash flows from operating activities:   
Income before taxes $  318,805 $   72,095 
Adjustment for:    
Interest expense, net 532,396 559,134 
Valuation effect of derivative financial instruments 34,987 277,798 
Depreciation and amortization  91,824 73,978 
Unrealized foreign exchange loss 21,765 2,835 
Shares-based payments 21,143 27,509 
(Increase) / decrease in:   

Accounts receivable (55,739) 121,134 
Inventories and land held for future development 272,211 (553,440) 
Other current assets (40,523) (26,306) 
Prepaid expenses  54,111 (196,795) 

Increases / (decrease) in:   
Trade and other payables and other payables (229,653) 351,664 
Advances from customers 32,764 17,064 

Income taxes paid (122,200) (123,748) 

Net cash flows from operating activities 931,891 602,922 

Cash flows from investing activities - Acquisition of molds, 
machinery and equipment (2,607) (10,465) 

Cash flows from financing activities:   

From financial institutional loans 9,750 70,524 

From long-term loans - 3,046,962 
Payment of financial institutions loans (76,534) (100,857) 
Payment of long-term loans (40,989) (3,155,924) 
Interest paid (553,551) (550,225) 
Payment of commissions and fees for arranging long-term loans (833) (13,665) 
Payment of derivative financial instruments - 45,293 
Issuance of shares 10,712 8,827 
Sale of shares 4,718 15,528 
Repurchase shares - (7,433) 

Net cash used in financing activities (646,727) (640,970) 

Net increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents and restricted 
cash 282,557 (48,513) 

Adjustments to cash flow as a result of foreign exchange 
fluctuations 551 (7,864) 

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at the beginning of the 
period  522,767 579,144 

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at the end of the period $ 805,875 $ 522,767 

Complementary items of non-cash investing activities:   

Accounts payable for acquisition of fixed assets through finance 
leases $   36,888 $   34,247 

 

The accompanying notes are part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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Servicios Corporativos Javer, S. A. B. de C. V. and Subsidiaries 

Notes to consolidated statements 
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019  

(In thousands of Mexican pesos, except as otherwise indicated) 

 

1. Reporting entity and relevant event  

1.1 Reporting entity 

Servicios Corporativos Javer, S. A. B. de C. V. and Subsidiaries (the Company or JAVER) is a 
holding company that, together with its subsidiaries, specializes in the construction and sale of 
affordable entry-level, middle-income and residential housing developments in Mexico. 
Headquartered at Av. Juarez 1102, Piso 34, Colonia Centro, Monterrey, Nuevo León, México, 
64000. The Company commenced operations in 1973 and is currently one of the leading 
housing developers in terms of number of units sold in Mexico. 

1.2 JAVER’s Subsidiaries 

Details of JAVER’s wholly owned subsidiaries and their principal activities are as follows: 

Real estate sales: 
Casas Javer, S. A. de C. V.  
Casas Javer de México, S. A. de C. V. 
Casas Javer de Querétaro, S. A. de C. V. 
Inmuebles para Ti, S. A. de C. V. 

Urbanization and construction services: 
Urbanizaciones Javer del Noreste, S. A. de C. V. 

Construction services: 
Construcción de Viviendas Javer, S. A. de C. V. 

Administration services: 
Servicios Administrativos Javer, S. A. de C. V.  

Financial services: 
Casas Consentidas Javer, S. A. de C. V., S. O. F. O. M., E. N. R. 

1.3 Relevant event 

Following the recent public health crisis resulting from the outbreak of the SARS-CoV2 virus 
(COVID-19), on March 31st, 2020, the Ministry of Health declared a sanitary emergency due to 
force majeure and consequently ordered the immediate suspension of non-essential activities in 
the public, private and social sectors, as a strategy to combat this pandemic. 

On the aforementioned date the Company and the housing construction sector was qualified as 
a non-essential activity, however, since June 1st, 2020, the Company returned to normal 
operations when the industry was designated as an essential activity. 

The Company considers that the housing development industry could be affected once the 
health emergency is over, since (i) there will be immediate labor shortages for the development 
and construction of its projects, (ii) the supply chain of construction materials could be 
disrupted and (iii) obtaining the necessary permits and licenses necessary to carry out 
construction works may take longer than usual, as well as potential effects on demand due to 
job losses in the markets where the Company operates. 

Considering this unprecedented situation, the Company has adopted certain measures to contain 
and reduce non-essential expenses, such as tighter management of capital investments during 
the contingency. 
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Despite the implementation of these actions and measures, to date, the Company had certain 
impacts on its operation, mainly in lower revenues compared to the previous year, derived from 
the lag in the finished product inventory, which was affected by the suspension of activities 
during the second quarter of 2020 as mentioned in the previous paragraphs, on the other hand, 
the liquidity position of the Company improved notably, the foregoing since the earnings before 
interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (“ EBITDA ”) was increased, this, since the 
Company achieved cost efficiencies, as well as the optimization of operating and administrative 
expenses, in addition to a lower investment in inventories and land reserves to privilege 
liquidity in this health emergency. 

2. Significant accounting policies 

2.1 Statement of compliance 

The consolidated financial statements (hereafter, the financial statements) have been prepared 
in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, 
as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). 

For purposes of the accompanying consolidated statements, certain information and 
disclosures, normally included in annual audited consolidated financial statements in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), have been condensed or 
omitted from the accompanying consolidated financial statements, in accordance with the 
provisions of IAS 34; in addition, the operating results of the periods presented are not 
necessarily indicative of the operating results of the Company as if the results would have 
been presented on an annual basis. Therefore, for a better understanding, the consolidated 
financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited annual consolidated 
financial statements as of December 31, 2019, which were also prepared in accordance with 
IFRS. 

2.2 Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards 

In the current year, the Company has applied a number of new and amended IFRSs issued by 
the IASB which are mandatorily effective for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2020. 

Amendments to IFRS 3 Definition of a business 

The amendments clarify that, while businesses usually have outputs, outputs are not required 
for a number of integrated activities and assets to qualify as a business. To be considered a 
business, a series of activities and acquired assets must include, at least, an input and a 
substantial process that together contribute significantly to the ability to generate outputs.  

Additional guidance is provided to help determine whether a substantial process has been 
acquired. 

The amendments introduce an optional test to identify fair value concentration, which allows 
a  simplified assessment of whether a series of activities and assets acquired is not a business 
if substantially all of the fair value of gross assets acquired is concentrated in a unique 
identifiable asset or a group of similar assets. 

Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 Definition of materiality 

The amendments are intended to simplify the definition of materiality in IAS l, making it 
easier to understand, and are not intended to alter the underlying concept of materiality in 
IFRS. The concept of obscuring material information with non-material information has been 
included in the new definition. 

The limit for materiality influencing users has been changed from "could influence" to "could 
reasonably be expected to influence". 

The definition of materiality in IAS 8 has been replaced by a reference to the definition of 
materiality in IAS l. In addition, the IASB amended other standards and the Framework that 
contained a definition of materiality or reference to the term to ensure consistency. 
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2.3 Basis of presentation 

The same accounting and reporting policies and valuation methods were applied in the 
preparation of these consolidated financial statements as those followed in the Company’s 
annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019. 

2.3.1 Presentation of statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive (loss) income 

The Company presents costs and expenses in its statements of profit and loss and other 
comprehensive income (loss) according to their function, as is the practice of the industry to 
which the Company belongs. 

2.3.2 Presentation of statements of cash flows 

The statements of cash flows are presented using the indirect method, at the Company’s 
accounting policy election. 

2.3.3 Earnings per share 

The basic and diluted earnings per common share is calculated by dividing the net 
consolidated income by the weighted average number of outstanding common shares during 
the period. For the period ended December 31, 2020, and 2019 the Company held shares that 
could potentially be diluted, however, the difference between these shares and ordinary 
shares was not material. 

2.4 Basis of consolidation 

The financial statements incorporate the financial statements of JAVER and its Subsidiaries. 
Control is achieved when JAVER: a) has power over an entity, b) is exposed, or has rights, to 
variable returns from its interest in that entity, and c) has the ability to use its power to affect 
its returns. 

The results of subsidiaries acquired or sold during the year are included in the statement of 
profit or loss and other comprehensive income (loss), from the effective date of acquisition 
and up to the effective date of sale, as appropriate. Total comprehensive income of 
subsidiaries is attributed to the owners of the Company and to non-controlling interests (to 
the extent applicable) even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit 
balance. 

All intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in the consolidation of 
financial statements. 

Note 1 to the financial statements lists all the subsidiaries in which JAVER has a controlling 
interest. 

2.5 Critical accounting judgments and estimates 

In the application of the Company’s accounting policies, the management is required to make 
judgments, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that 
are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are 
based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant and are 
reviewed on an ongoing basis. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Revisions to 
accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised, if the 
revision affects only that period, the current period or future periods.  

The Company considers as critical accounting judgments and estimates: the control over joint 
operations of land trusts, the useful lives of buildings, molds, machinery and equipment, 
deferred taxes, impairment of long-lived assets and the valuation of derivate financial 
instruments. 

Management of the Company considers that all necessary adjustments (including normal 
recurring provisions) for fair presentation have been included in the consolidated financial 
statements. 
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3. Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 

For purposes of the consolidated statements of cash flows, cash includes cash in banks, 
temporary investments, and the restricted cash. Temporary investments are highly liquid 
investments held in overnight cash positions. Cash at the end of the reporting period as 
shown in the consolidated statements of cash flows can be reconciled to the related items in 
the consolidated statements of financial position as follows: 

 As of December 31, 
 2020 2019 

Cash and bank balances $     6,974 $ 225,383 
Temporary investments 627,413 114,602 

Short-term restricted cash (1)  72,419 66,777 

Total cash, cash equivalents and short-term restricted cash 706,806 406,762 

Long-term restricted cash (1) 99,069 116,005 

Total cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash presented in the 
statement of cash flows $ 805,875 $ 522,767   

 

(1) Restricted cash intended for the payment of quarterly interest on the Syndicated Loan. This cash is 
mainly comprised of highly liquid investments made with low credit risk institutions. 

4. Accounts receivable  

As of December 31, 2020, the composition of accounts receivable (and its related allowance 
for doubtful accounts) is similar to that as of December 31, 2019; such accounts are measured 
at amortized cost. 

The average credit period for home sales is approximately 45 days.  

Balances with the Mexican National Worker’s Housing Fund Institute (Instituto del Fondo 
Nacional para la Vivienda de los Trabajadores or INFONAVIT for its acronym in Spanish) 
represent 67.42% and 55.87% of the total of accounts receivable as of December 31, 2020, 
and 2019, respectively. 

INFONAVIT’s risk of collection is not significant, as loans are backed by the employer’s 
contributions to the Institute. The collection risk of other credits is also considered to be 
negligible, given that they are backed by reputable financial institutions. Neither 
INFONAVIT nor the other credits have any significant history of default on the amounts 
owed to the Company. 

4.1 Long-term accounts receivable 

As of December 31,2020, and 2019, long-term accounts receivable corresponds to the sales 
of commercial lots. 

4.2 Collection rights 

The collection rights of short and long-term accounts receivable as of December 31, 2020, and 
2019, were assigned to a guarantee trust which was created in accordance with the Syndicated 
Loan contract (See Note 8). 

5. Transactions and balances with related parties 

Details of transactions and balances between the Company and other related parties are 
disclosed below: 
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5.1 Sales transactions 

 December 31, 
 2020 2019 

Urbanization services expense (1) $ (2,769) $ (4,563) 

Administrative services expense (2) (172) (319) 

Interest expense (2) (7,884) (8,127) 

Other income (2) - 1,006 
 

(1) For the periods ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, the Company carried out transactions with an 
affiliate company of Casas Javer, S. A. de C. V. 

(2) Interest, administrative services expenses and other income are related to the lease’s contracts 

mentioned in the next point 5.2 of these financial statements. Additionally, the Company 

recognized an income for recovery of installation expenses. 

5.2 Balances due to related parties: 

a) Accounts Payable 

 As of December 31, 
 2020 2019 

Desarrolladora y Urbanizadora Las Láminas, S. A. de C. V. (1) $     165 $     165 

 

(1) 99.9% owned by a shareholder of JAVER and its operating activity is to develop land for housing 
construction. 

 As of December 31, 
 2020 2019 

Inmobiliaria Torre M, S.A. de C.V. (1) $ 68,911 $ 70,730 

Administración de Proyectos y Servicios en Condominio, S.C.(1) 6,096 6,638 

 $ 75,007 $ 77,368 

 

(1) Correspond to the lease liability corresponding to the rights-of-use of the corporate offices and are 
presented in the long-term debt and its corresponding current portion. 

b) Accounts receivable 

On December 2018, a commercial lot was sold to an executive of the Company; as of 
December 31, 2020, and 2019, the account receivable for this transaction is $1,291, recorded 
in short-term accounts receivable. 

5.3 Compensation of key management personnel 

The remuneration of executives and directors during the year was as follows: 

 December 31, 
 2020 2019 

Professional fees, salaries and other short-term benefits $ 63,743 $ 85,917 
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6. Inventories and land held for future development 

 Land  
under  

development 

Housing  
units under  

development 

Urbanization 
 and related  
equipment Total (1) 

Balance as of December 31, 2018 $ 1,106,058 $    986,043   $ 1,714,875  $ 3,806,976  

Additions / Purchases  - 3,109,605 1,630,895 4,740,500 
Transfers from land held for future 

development 655,420 - - 655,420 

Sales (650,650) (2,905,657) (1,427,234) (4,983,541) 

Balance as of December 31, 2019 1,110,828 1,189,991 1,918,536 4,219,355 

Additions / Purchases  - 2,759,693 1,586,188 4,345,881 
Transfers from land held for future 

development 231,310 - - 231,310 

Sales (604,766) (2,800,748) (1,568,211) (4,973,725) 

Balance as of December 31, 2020 $    737,372 $ 1,148,936 $ 1,936,513 $ 3,822,821 

 

(1) As of December 31, 2020, and 2019, the Company's real estate inventory guarantees the syndicated 
Loan mentioned in Note 8, and revolving credit lines mentioned in Note 9. 

6.1 Land held for future development 

Refers to land bank to be developed by the Company and is presented as a non-current asset.   

No impairment related to such assets was identified by the Company as of December 31, 
2020 and 2019. 

As of December 31, 2020 and 2019, the inventory and land held for future development 
guaranteeing the revolving credit facilities mentioned in Note 9 amounted to $363,887 and 
$205,612, respectively, Furthermore, as of December 31, 2020 and 2019, $1,269,495 and 
$1,016,705, respectively, of the balance of land bank held for future development guarantees 
the Syndicated Loan mentioned in Note 8.  

7. Financial instruments 

7.1 Fair value of financial instruments 

The carrying amounts of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash held by the Company, 
accounts receivable and payables to third parties and related parties, and the current portion 
of long-term debt approximate their fair value due to their short-term maturities or because 
the effects of the time value of money are not significant. The long-term debt is recognized at 
amortized cost and bears interests at a variable rate. 

The carrying amounts of financial instruments as shown in the accompanying statements of 
financial position as of December 31, 2020 and 2019 (cash, cash equivalents and restricted 
cash, accounts receivable, short and long-term derivative financial instruments, trade and 
other payables, payables for purchase of land bank and short-term debt), are similar to their 
fair values. The fair value of long-term debt for the above-mentioned dates amounts to 
$3,267,784 and $3,134,702, respectively. 

7.2 Market risk 

Foreign exchange risk – The Company's exposure to the volatility of the exchange rate of the 
Mexican peso against the U.S. dollar is shown as follows (figures in this Note are stated in 
thousands of U.S. dollars – US$):   
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a. The net financial position is:    

 As of December 31, 

 2020 2019 

Financial assets US$         481 US$    6,087 

Financial liabilities (21,374) (21,281) 

Net financial liability position US$   (20,893) US$ (15,194) 

Equivalent in Mexican pesos $     (416,506) $    (286,752) 

 

b. Mexican peso exchange rates in effect at the dates of the financial statements are as 
follows: 

        As of December 31, 
        2020 2019 

U.S. dollar $19.9352 $18.8727 

 

c. Hedge strategy against market risks 

On November 14, 2019, the Company carried out the prepayment of the Senior Notes 
(see Note 8) for US$158.5 million, the derivatives financial instruments that hedged the 
Senior Notes were also canceled. The Company received $45.3 million on the unwind of 
these derivatives. 

Due to the unwind mentioned in the previous paragraph and as explained in Note 8, the 
Company restructured its portfolio of hedging instruments to adapt it to the new 
contractual conditions of the Syndicated Loan. 

The Company is exposed to exchange rate and interest rate risks, both related to the 
Syndicated Loan maturing on November 13, 2024; with this new debt the Company 
obtained $2,745 million and US$ 21 million (See Note 8). Interest is payable on a 
quarterly basis. The Company has implemented a derivative financial strategy to hedge 
the principal and interest payments of the aforementioned loan, both in US dollars and 
Mexican pesos, at an average fixed rate of 13.81% in Mexican pesos. 

Management intends to maintain the derivative hedging portfolio as long as the Company 
remains exposed to foreign exchange rate risks on the payment of principal and interest. 
As of December 31, 2020, the Company has hedged the principal of its debt in US 
dollars and the interest payments until the maturity of the Syndicated Loan in 2024. The 
effects of the hedge are recorded in other comprehensive income items and are 
reclassified to the comprehensive financing result as accrued; the exposure hedged is the 
changes derived from variations in the exchange rate and interest rates. The derivative 
instruments complied with a high percentage of effectiveness. 

As of December 31, 2020, the Company had entered into the following combined 
derivative financial instruments to implement the hedge risk management strategy 
described in the preceding paragraph (notional amounts in millions), which were 
designated as cash flow hedges: 
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Maturity 

Notional 

(Receivable) 

Notional 

(Payable) 

Exchange 

rate (fixed) 

Interest rate 

(Receivable) 

Fixed Rate  

(Payable) 

Payment Date 

(Receivable) 

Payment Date 

(Payable) Fair value 

November 13, 

2024 US$10.5 $201.3 $19.17 

LIBOR 3M + 

6.85% 14.34% Quarterly Quarterly $     (4,744) 

November 13, 

2024 US$10.5 $201.3 $19.17 

LIBOR 3M 

+ 6.85% 14.34% Quarterly Quarterly (4,603) 

November 13, 

2024 $1,372.6 $1,372.6 - 

TIIE 28 + 

6.75% 13.73% Quarterly Quarterly (84,751) 

November 13, 

2024 $1,372.6 $1,372.6 - 

TIIE 28 + 

6.75% 13.73% Quarterly Quarterly (84,751) 

 
$  (178,849) 

For the period ended December 31, 2020, the Company recognized an accumulated net 
income of $3,978 for the combined derivative financial instruments. 

7.2.1 Market risk sensitivity analysis 

The following disclosure provide a sensitivity analysis of the market risks to which the 
Company is exposed, regarding foreign exchange rates and interest rates, considering its 
existing hedging strategy: 

a) If the exchange rate used to calculate the fair value of the derivative financial 
instruments ($19.9352) had decreased 10.00%, the Company’s other comprehensive 
income (loss) would had decreased $56,711, resulting from the impact associated with 
the fair value of the Company’s derivative financial instruments. 

b) If the LIBOR 3M and TIIE 28 interest rates had increased 10.00%, the Company’s other 
comprehensive income (loss) would had decreased $33,100, resulting from the impact 
associated with the fair value of the Company’s derivative financial instruments. 

7.3 Liquidity risk 

The following table discloses the maturity dates of the Company’s short- and long-term 
financial liabilities as of December 31, 2020. The amounts disclosed represent the contractual 
cash payments (undiscounted); therefore, they differ from the amounts recognized in the 
consolidated financial statements. The Company’s derivative financial instruments are 
presented on a net basis (cash payable, net of cash receivable) as it has the capacity and 
intention to settle them on a net basis: 

Type of liability 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Total 

Short-term loans and related 
interest $    11,667 $             - $            - $            - $            - $   11,667 
Current portion of long-term 
liabilities and related interest 394,556 - - - - 394,556 
Trade and other payables 1,459,229 - - - - 1,459,229 
Accounts payable for land 
purchase 284,048 3,600 - - - 287,648 
Long-Term debt and interest (1) - 572,423 610,675 1,336,236 16,235 2,535,569 

Derivatives (2) 465,574 422,761 344,244 338,480 - 1,571,059 

Total $2,615,074 $ 998,784 $954,919 $ 1,674,716 $  16,236 $6,259,728 

 
(1) Interest payments on variable debt are calculated using the interest rate as of December 31, 2020. 

(2) The Company’s interest payments associated with the Syndicated Loan are hedged by derivative 
financial instruments as described above (Note 7.2). Therefore, the contractual interest payments 
to be made on the Syndicated Loan are presented net of the amounts to be received from the 
derivatives. 
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7.4 Credit risk 

The maximum exposure to credit risk corresponds to the balances of cash, cash equivalents 
and restricted cash, accounts receivable and assets from derivative financial instruments. 
Cash balances are held in financial institutions with high credit quality. The Company 
manages the credit risk related to its derivative portfolio by entering into transactions only 
with reputable and creditworthy counterparties. 

8. Debt 

a) Long-term debt  

 As of December 31, 
At amortized cost 2020 2019 

Syndicated Loan $2,745 - 2024(i) $ 2,649,753 $ 2,620,857 
Syndicated Loan US$21 million - 2024(i) 404,076 378,368 

Lease liabilities (ii) 170,167 178,275 

 3,223,996 3,177,500 

Current portion (418,727) (42,798) 

Long-term debt $ 2,805,269 $ 3,134,702 

 

Significant loan information 

(i)  In September 2019, the Company signed a debt contract through a Syndicated Loan 
with guarantees for a total amount of $2,745 million, at an interest rate of TIIE 28 + 
6.75%, and an amount of US$21 million, at an interest rate of LIBOR 3M + 6.50%. On 
November 12, 2019, the Company obtained the amounts mentioned previously, and 
used them on November 14, 2019, to prepay its outstanding Senior Notes for US$158.5 
million. The Syndicated Loan has a 5 years maturity and it has been guaranteed with 
several assets of the Company and its subsidiaries by entering into a guarantee, 
management and source of payment trust, a subsidiary stock pledge agreement and a 
non-possessory pledge agreement. Obtaining the Syndicated Loan generated additional 
expenses whose net balance amounted to $110,060 and $142,352 and are presented net 
in long-term liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position as of 
December 31, 2020, and 2019, respectively. 

The Syndicated loan with maturity in 2024, contains certain restrictions, affirmative and 
negative covenants and other requirements, which have been substantially fulfilled as of 
December 31, 2020. Such restrictions, affirmative and negative covenants and 
requirements limit the Company’s and its subsidiaries ability to, among other things and 
under certain conditions, incur additional debt, pay dividends or redeem, repurchase or 
withdraw shares of its capital stock or subordinated debt, make certain investments, 
constitute liens, sell assets, and engage in certain related parties transactions, mergers 
and acquisitions. 

Maturities per year of the Syndicated Loan as of December 31, 2020, are shown below: 

 
Thousands of 

USD 
Thousands of 
Mexican pesos 

2021 $     2,520 $  329,430 
2022 3,990 521,598 
2023 4,410 576,503 
2024 10,080 1,317,719 

 

(ii) The Company has contracted financial leases related to right-of-use assets, molds, 
trucks, vehicles and computer equipment with different maturity terms. 
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b) Short-term loans 

On August 16, 2018, the Company contracted a credit line with Banco del Bajío S.A. 
Institución de Banca Múltiple for up to $160,095, at a TIIE interest rate plus additional 
basic points according to the date of each drawdown. As of December 31, 2020, and 
2019, the Company holds a balance payable of $10,772 and $7,059, respectively, at a 
TIIE + 3.5 points interest rate and may still drawdown $24,208. 

On September 27, 2019, the Company contracted a credit line with Banco del Bajío S.A. 
Institución de Banca Múltiple for up to $352,622, at a TIIE interest rate plus additional 
basic points according to the date of each drawdown. As of December 31, 2020, and 
2019, the Company has an outstanding balance of $27 and $70,524, respectively at a 
TIIE + 3.25 points interest rate and may still drawdown $282,097. 

9. Trade and other payables 

 As of December 31, 
 2020 2019 
Accounts payable to suppliers (i) $    510,443 $    561,485 
Accounts payable for land purchase 284,048 251,934 
Revolving credit lines (ii) 549,444 673,830 

Other current liabilities 399,342 293,171 

 $ 1,743,277 $ 1,780,420 

 
(i) The Company maintains a warranty fund related to potential defects in housing constructions, 

which is retained from the constructors and reimbursed once the warranty period expires, which is 
approximately one year subsequent to the completion of the construction. The liability related to 
such fund amounts to $276,063 and $266,725 as of December 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively. 

(ii) The Company established a program that allows its suppliers to obtain financing from various 
financial institutions. The maximum limit is $633,788 and $691,000 as of December 31, 2020 and 
2019, respectively. Ordinarily, the Company pays qualifying financial institutions within 90 days 
following the invoice date, and the supplier is responsible for paying the financial institution a 
financing fee.  

10. Share compensation plan bonus 

The share compensation plan bonus for executives is based on the compliance of certain 
metrics established annually by management. The bonus amount is determined based on 
executive’s level of responsibility, and it is granted to the eligible employee annually and 
after the applicable tax withholding, and is payable in shares of Servicios Corporativos Javer, 
S.A.B. de C.V. 

At the Annual General Shareholders Meeting held on April 29, 2016, the implementation of a 
share compensation plan for certain executives of the Company was approved, which was 
ratified at the Annual General Shareholders Meeting held on April 27, 2017. The 2016 
financial results were evaluated for compliance during May 2017. 

The Company accounts its share compensation plan bonus as a share-based payment settled 
with the Company’s stock, as the Company will finally settle its obligations to its executives 
by issuing its own shares. 

11. Income taxes 

The Company is subject to income tax (ISR). ISR is calculated considering certain effects of 
inflation as taxable or deductible. In addition, the Company has the option to deduct land 
purchases for housing developments in the year of acquisition or when it is sold. Employee 
statutory profit sharing is also fully deducted. 

The income tax rate was 30% for 2020 and 2019 and will remain at 30% thereafter. 
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The income taxes registered in the income statements by JAVER and its subsidiaries (as 
separate legal entities), were comprised of the following: 

 December 31, 
 2020 2019 

Current ISR $ 133,061 $152,698 

Deferred ISR 46,062 (89,079) 

 $ 179,123 $  63,619 

For the periods ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, the effective tax rates (unaudited) for 
the period ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 were 56.2% and 88.2%, respectively. 

As of December 31, 2020, JAVER and certain subsidiaries had tax loss carryforwards 
pending to be amortized of $1,150,034 for ISR purposes, which are available to offset future 
taxable income. 

The aforementioned tax losses were adjusted for inflation in accordance with the ISR Law. 
The Company estimates it will be able to utilize the losses in subsequent years.  

12. Stockholders’ equity 

a. For the period ended December 31, 2019 the Company repurchased 450,943 shares 
equivalent to $7,433. 

b. As of December 31, 2020 and 2019, 25.1% of the capital stock, owned by Proyectos del 
Noreste, S.A. de C.V., is currently held by Scotiabank Inverlat, S.A., de C.V., 
Institución de Banca Múltiple, Grupo Financiero Scotiabank, División Fiduciaria, as 
trust (Scotiabank Trust) under an irrevocable management trust entered into by and 
between Proyectos del Noreste, S.A. de C. V. as trustor, the controlling shareholders as 
trustees, and the Scotiabank Trust. The shares held by the Scotiabank Trust shall be 
released progressively either to Proyectos del Noreste, S. A. de C. V., or to the 
controlling shareholders, based on certain release criteria described in the share purchase 
agreement, corresponding to the payment of compensations and/or price adjustments 
included, as well as the result of legal actions related to tax contingencies among the 
shareholders who own the shares that comprise the capital stock of JAVER. 

c. Proyectos del Noreste, S.A. de C.V., holds special voting rights regarding certain matters 
identified in the bylaws as reserved matters and important decisions, which must be 
approved at an Extraordinary General Shareholders Meeting by a majority vote of the 
controlling shareholders and all of the Series “B” shareholders. 

13. Commitments and contingencies 

a. On August 20, 2019, the Mexican Tax Authority (Servicio de Administración Tributaria 
or “SAT” for its Spanish acronym) notified Casas Javer, S.A. de C.V. (“Casas Javer”), a 
Company’s subsidiary, of its decision, based on the review of Javer's 2014 fiscal results 
regarding the application of a criteria change used to determine urbanization and 
infrastructure expenses carried out by Casas Javer. The SAT determined that these 
expenses will not be recognized as deductible expenses as these are not considered 
indispensable for the Company; the reason being that urbanization and infrastructure 
works are granted and donated to the municipalities for their subsequent operation. As a 
result, the SAT determined a tax claim as a result of the alleged omitted contributions 
related to the corporate income tax corresponding to fiscal year 2014, for a total of 
$120,413 plus updates, surcharges and penalties. 

On September 27, 2019, the Company filed an appeal for revocation, which, as of 
December 31, 2020, SAT is in the process of reviewing such appeal, as well as the 
evidence presented. The Company expects that first semester of 2021, SAT will be able 
to give a resolution to the case. 
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The Company considers that it has sufficient elements to obtain a favorable resolution. 

b. Land agreements for housing developments (Agreements) – The Company enters into 
land trusts where land (contributed by a third party) and other assets (inventories) 
contributed by the Company are held in trusts. The Company and the owners of the land 
act as trustors and trustees, respectively, in such agreements. 

The trust vehicle serves as a guarantee to ensure that the agreement between the two 
parties is executed according to the terms set forth therein. 

c. In the fourth quarter of 2012, the Mexican government amended the Federal Labor Law 
regarding outsourcing contracts. The Company currently operates in Mexico using these 
contracts. The amendments provided clarification on certain regulatory requirements 
associated with an employer’s obligation to compensate employees with reasonable 
profit sharing. The Company has assessed the implications of these amendments and has 
determined, based on the opinion of its legal advisors, that it is likely that no additional 
obligation for payments of statutory employee profit sharing is required to be recorded 
in the Company’s financial statements for the twelve-month periods ended December 
31, 2020 and 2019. 

d. The Company is involved in certain legal procedures on incidental basis in the 
development of its ordinary operations and activities. Currently, the Company is not a 
party to any litigation or any arbitral proceedings involving claims or payment of 
significant amounts, nor is it aware of any such proceedings that are pending or 
threatened. 

e. The housing industry in Mexico is subject to many regulations concerning construction 
and land use practices. The enforcement of these regulations is the responsibility of 
several federal, state and municipal authorities, and any changes thereto might affect the 
Company’s operations. 

14. Business segment information 

The Company’s management and the Board of Directors assess, allocate resources and make 
operational decisions for the Company based on income by type of housing and geographical 
zones, respectively. 

a) Products whose reportable segments arise from income by type of housing and 
geographical zone: 

 The Company’s reportable segments are as follows: 

Type of House Geographical Zone 

Affordable entry-level  Nuevo León 
Middle-income  State of Mexico  
Residential  Jalisco 
Commercial Lots Aguascalientes 
 Querétaro 
 Tamaulipas 
 Quintana Roo 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 
 

30 

 
 
 

2020 

FOURTH QUARTER 
b) Revenues and results by segment: 

 December 31,  
 Revenues by segment Income by segment 

 2020 2019 2020 2019 

Affordable entry-level $    105,604 $   515,299 $     17,918 $     94,043 

Middle-income 5,274,841 4,978,341 1,418,290 1,328,216 

Residential 1,898,768 1,857,340 542,596 560,622 

Commercial Lots 14,643 23,789 13,175 18,769 

Total $ 7,293,856 $ 7,374,769 1,991,979 2,001,650 

Administrative corporate costs and directors’ salaries (1,095,607) (1,173,795) 

Interest expense, net (577,567) (755,760) 

Loss before income taxes $   318,805 $     72,095 

 

Income by segment represents the income obtained by each segment without allocating 
administrative corporate costs and directors’ salaries, net interest expense and income 
tax expenses. 

The operation of the Company depends to a large extent on the availability of funds; of 
the policies, programs and administrative procedures of INFONAVIT, the Federal 
Mortgage Society (Sociedad Hipotecaria Federal or “SHF” for its acronym in Spanish), 
FOVISSSTE and the National Housing Commission (Comisión Nacional de Vivienda or 
CONAVI” for its acronym in Spanish); also, on the federal government's housing 
policies. The Company cannot guarantee that the availability of mortgage loans from 
INFONAVIT, SHF, FOVISSSTE, CONAVI and any other sources of financing will 
remain stable, or that the federal government will not restrict the availability of funds 
due to the economic or political situation, or modify the policies and methods applicable 
to the granting of such credits. 

c) Geographical information 

The Company operates primarily in seven geographical areas (states) in Mexico, and 
revenues are as follows: 

 December 31, 
 2020 2019 

Nuevo León $ 2,396,867 $ 3,192,674 
Jalisco  1,122,039 1,170,808 
Aguascalientes 634,911 699,115 
Querétaro 839,789 610,465 
State of Mexico 1,618,366 1,086,030 
Tamaulipas 86,659 59,148 

Quintana Roo  595,225 556,529 

 $ 7,293,856 $ 7,374,769 
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The inventories and land bank held for future development in geographical areas, are as 
follows: 

 As of December 31, 

 2020 2019 

Nuevo León $ 1,768,861 $ 1,825,799 
Jalisco 805,128 974,147 
Aguascalientes 458,194 382,486 
Querétaro 766,279 711,138 
State of Mexico 809,736 955,509 
Tamaulipas 271,982 306,728 

Quintana Roo  576,023 553,440 

 $ 5,456,203 $ 5,709,247 

 

d) Information on major customers 

As mentioned in Note 4, the Company’s main client is INFONAVIT. 

 

 

    


